Note Agreement and the S&P Agreement and any of the
transactions contemplated thereunder.

 7

The Convertible Note Agreement and the S&P Agreement are
inter-conditional.  The Conditions are required to be fulfilled on or
before the Fulfilment Date, or such later date as may be agreed between
the Vendor and the Purchaser.  If the Conditions are not fulfilled by
such date, the Convertible Note Agreement and the S&P Agreement will
terminate without any clause of damages against each other of the
parties to the Convertible Note Agreement and the S&P Agreement.

Completion: The completion of the Convertible Note Agreement and the S&P
Agreement shall take place within 7 business days (or any extended
period as agreed between the parties) after the Convertible Note
Agreement and the S&P Agreement becoming unconditional.

SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE

Currently, the Company does not have any existing convertible note in issue.  The shareholding
structures of the Company currently and after the full conversion of the Convertible Note are as
follows:

Shareholders Existing
Upon full conversion of the

Convertible Note

Number of

Shares %
Number of

Shares %

Cash Guardian Limited (Note) 66,398,512 36.78 66,398,512 29.73
Vendor 0 0 42,800,000 19.17

Sub-total for the Vendor and his

parties acting in concert 66,398,512 36.78 109,198,512 48.90

Other Directors of the Company
 - Mr Lin Che Chu George 5,230,000 2.90 5,230,000 2.34
 - Mr Law Ping Wah Bernard 6,784,060 3.76 6,784,060 3.04

 12,014,060 6.66 12,014,060 5.38

Public holding 102,092,576 56.56 102,092,576 45.72

Total 180,505,148 100.00 223,305,148 100.00

Note: Cash Guardian Limited, a company controlled by the Vendor, is also the Associate of the Vendor.

BUSINESS AND FINANCIAL INFORMATION OF EXCELBRIGHT

Excelbright is an investment holding company, which was incorporated in the British Virgin
Islands with limited liability on 3 July 2008, and its entire issued share capital is beneficially
100%-owned by the Vendor.

 8

The sole assets of Excelbright are its 100% shareholding interest in Go Lucky Investments
Limited and Honest Joy Properties Limited.  The Properties Group currently beneficially owns
the entire interests of the Properties which are located at (i) House No.A8 (including its 2 car